

June 01, 2017

Email: wrcityhall@att.net

Certified Mail: 9489 0090 0027 6022 2475 42

Honorable Charles Snapp City of Walnut Ridge, Mayor P.O. Box 723 Walnut Ridge, AR 72476

RE: NPDES Permit Number: AR0046566, AFIN: 38-00040

Consent Administrative Order LIS 17-040

Dear Mayor Snapp:

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 17-040. The Director signed the Order on May 25, 2017. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on June 10, 2017. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been sent for Public Notice, which will be July 10, 2017.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 17-040, the City of Walnut Ridge has agreed to:

- Pay a reduced voluntary civil penalty in the amount of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$7,200.00) to ADEQ by **August 10, 2017**.
- Submit to ADEQ for review and approval a revised Corrective Action Plan (CAP) developed by a Professional Engineer (P.E.) licensed in the State of Arkansas to address the effluent permit violations by **August 10, 2017**.
- Submit to ADEQ a progress report detailing the progress made to achieve compliance with permitted effluent violations by **August 15**, **2017**. The progress reports are due quarterly thereafter until this Order is closed.
- Submit to ADEQ for review and approval a Sewer System Evaluation Study (SSES) developed by a P.E. licensed in the State of Arkansas to address the sanitary sewer collection system by **October 10, 2017.**
- Submit to ADEQ a progress report detailing the progress made in the SSES and SSO plan by **April 10, 2018**. Submission of semi-annual progress report shall continue until this Order is closed.

Please refer to CAO LIS 17-040 in any written correspondence to ADEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 501-682-0639 or taylor@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Bailey Taylor

Enforcement Analyst

Bailey Taylor

Water Division, Enforcement Branch

Cc: Jon Kopp, General Manager, City of Walnut Ridge WWTP (jonathan.kopp@yahoo.com)

Craig Johnson, PE, Crist Engineers (cjohnson@cristengineers.com)